escalators, subject to certain limitations. We also earn revenue from our mortgage loans. Our obligations under our revolving credit facility are
floating rate obligations whose interest rate and related monthly interest payments vary with the movement in LIBOR. The general fixed nature
of our assets and the variable nature of our obligations create interest rate risk. If interest rates were to rise significantly, our lease and other
revenue might not be sufficient to meet our debt obligations. In order to mitigate this risk, in September 2001, we entered into an interest rate
swap agreement in the original notional amount of $450.0 million to hedge floating rate debt for the period between July 1, 2003 and June 30,
2008 (the �Swap�). The Swap is treated as a cash flow hedge for accounting purposes and is with a highly rated counterparty on which we pay a
fixed rate of 5.385% and receive LIBOR from the counterparty. In 2003 and 2005, due to our lower expected future variable rate debt balances,
we reduced the notional amount of the Swap to $330.0 million and then to $100.0 million for the remaining term of the Swap. See �Note
8�Borrowing Arrangements� of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. There are no collateral requirements under the Swap. As of
December 31, 2006, the notional amount of the Swap was $100.0 million, which is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2008.

To highlight the sensitivity of the Swap and our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a
hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates:

As of December 31,
2006 2005

(in thousands)
Swap Fixed Rate Debt Swap Fixed Rate Debt

Notional amount $ 100,000 N/A $ 100,000 N/A
Gross book value N/A $ 2,052,293 N/A $ 1,594,322
Fair value (1) (429) 2,190,949 (1,580) 1,765,805
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates: (1)
-100 BPS (1,725) 2,301,226 (3,847) 1,860,688
+100 BPS 830 2,088,514 634 1,677,903

(1) The change in fair value of fixed rate debt was due to the issuance of approximately $455.0 million of fixed rate senior notes and the
assumption of approximately $10.8 million of fixed rate debt as a result of our acquisitions during the year ended December 31, 2006,
partially offset by a general increase in interest rates.

N/A Not applicable.

We paid $0.3 million under the Swap during the year ended December 31, 2006. Assuming that interest rates do not change, we estimate that we
will pay less than $0.1 million on the Swap during the year ending December 31, 2007.

We had approximately $284.7 million and $208.2 million of variable rate debt outstanding as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. The
increase in our outstanding variable rate debt from December 31, 2005 is primarily attributable to the assumption of $114.8 million of mortgage
debt in conjunction with the Senior Care transaction that was repaid on January 2, 2007, offset by a reduction in our outstanding balance on the
unsecured revolving credit facility. The Swap currently effectively hedges $100.0 million of our outstanding variable rate debt. Any amounts of
variable rate debt in excess of $100.0 million are subject to interest rate changes. However, pursuant to the terms of certain leases with one of